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National Budget Speech 2025 UCT expert list 

 
The following academics at the University of Cape Town (UCT) can be contacted by the 
media for comment on the National Budget Speech 2025.  

 
Name Area of expertise Contact details 

Professor Murray Leibbrandt, 
NRF Chair in Poverty and 
Inequality Research in the 
School of Economics 
 

Poverty and Inequality economics; 
development economics 

murray.leibbrandt@uct.ac.za 
021 650 2726 

Professor Ursula Hoadley, 

UCT School of Education 

 

Education uk.hoadley@uct.ac.za 

021 650 3998 

Professor Corne Van Walbeek,  

School of Economics 

Tobacco, e-cigarette, alcohol and 

sugar-sweetened beverage taxation; 

trends in illicit trade in the tobacco and 

alcohol sectors 

cwalbeek@gmail.com  

021 650 4689 

 

Professor Haroon Bhorat, 

Director, Development Policy 

Research Unit (DPRU), School 

of Economics 

 

Labour Economics, Poverty, Income 

Distribution, Inclusive Growth, Minimum 

Wages 

haroon.bhorat@uct.ac.za 

021 650 5698 

Andrew Donaldson, Research 

Associate, SALDRU, School of 

Economics 

  

Public finance andrew.donaldson@uct.ac.za 

  

Professor Alan Hirsch, Nelson 
Mandela School of Public 
Governance and on the UCT 
Poverty and Inequality 
Planning Group 
  

Economic development issues alan.hirsch@uct.ac.za 
021 650 1420 
 

Professor Lukasz Grzybowski,  
School of Economics 
 

Competition policy, regulations, digital 
markets, telecommunications 

lukasz.Grzybowski@uct.ac.za  

021 650 4652 
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